

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ANNUAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	For the year ended 31 December		Percentage change
	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)	change %
Interest and services income	713,939	951,290	(25.0)
Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company	(1,216,632)	(661,021)	84.1
	<i>HK\$</i> (Adjusted)	<i>HK\$</i> (Restated)	
Basic loss per share	(5.94)	(3.17)	87.4

The board of directors (the “Board”) of China Financial Services Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2020, together with the comparative audited consolidated figures for the previous year as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	Notes	2020 HK\$'000	2019 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy services income	4	713,939	951,290
Interest and handling expenses	4	<u>(324,384)</u>	<u>(352,908)</u>
Net interest income and service income	4	389,555	598,382
Education consultancy service income	4	4,448	11,166
Other income and other gains and losses	5	38,691	20,539
Impairment losses on financial instruments	6	(1,269,496)	(618,453)
Impairment loss on goodwill		(127,820)	–
General and administrative expenses		(276,775)	(278,803)
Share of results of associates		(1,270)	(126)
Share of results of joint ventures		<u>(429)</u>	<u>(1,216)</u>
Loss before taxation	7	(1,243,096)	(268,511)
Income tax	8	<u>(114,272)</u>	<u>(157,966)</u>
Loss for the year		<u>(1,357,368)</u>	<u>(426,477)</u>
Attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(1,216,632)	(661,021)
Non-controlling interests		<u>(140,736)</u>	<u>234,544</u>
Loss for the year		<u>(1,357,368)</u>	<u>(426,477)</u>
Loss per share		HK\$ (Adjusted)	HK\$ (Restated)
– Basic and diluted	10	<u>(5.94)</u>	<u>(3.17)</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2020

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Loss for the year	<u>(1,357,368)</u>	<u>(426,477)</u>
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of income tax		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	94,431	(77,930)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"):		
Fair value (loss)/gain on debt instruments at FVTOCI	(321)	5,547
Reclassification of fair value reserve upon disposal	2,816	3,459
	<u>2,495</u>	<u>9,006</u>
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of income tax	<u>96,926</u>	<u>(68,924)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the year	<u>(1,260,442)</u>	<u>(495,401)</u>
Attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	(1,119,754)	(724,660)
Non-controlling interests	<u>(140,688)</u>	<u>229,259</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the year	<u>(1,260,442)</u>	<u>(495,401)</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2020

		31 December		1 January
		2020	2019	2019
Notes	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)	(Restated)	(Restated)
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment		33,575	19,526	11,564
Goodwill		500,726	597,551	603,707
Intangible assets		34,547	39,433	38,664
Interests in associates		19,369	17,721	17,925
Interests in joint ventures		355	784	–
Other financial assets		23,134	41,550	79,407
Loan receivables	11	467,906	565,763	620,488
Deposits		35,000	35,000	200,908
Deferred tax assets		8,522	32,743	10,304
		<u>1,123,134</u>	<u>1,350,071</u>	<u>1,582,967</u>
Current assets				
Contingent consideration receivables		10,216	10,682	15,238
Loan receivables	11	2,134,916	3,946,767	3,910,463
Account receivables	12	520	9,580	3,471
Interest receivables	13	24,356	158,877	81,407
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments		94,310	55,893	30,154
Amounts due from associates		54,455	13,866	15,810
Amounts due from joint ventures		630	50	–
Tax recoverables		81	157	157
Pledged bank and security deposits		10,205	34,053	29,211
Cash and cash equivalents		595,495	703,563	540,184
		<u>2,925,184</u>	<u>4,933,488</u>	<u>4,626,095</u>

		31 December		1 January
		2020	2019	2019
<i>Notes</i>		<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
			(Restated)	(Restated)
Current liabilities				
Borrowings and loan payables	14	1,619,401	2,462,263	1,905,800
Bank loans		32,000	237,598	132,478
Security deposits received		9,588	50,822	107,433
Consideration payables		98,346	94,520	–
Other payables, accruals and deposit received		81,741	54,957	75,929
Liabilities arising from loan guarantee contracts		118,459	111,300	429
Amount due to an associate		3,059	2,885	2,970
Unsecured bonds		52,329	14,914	56,443
Income received in advance		2,925	17,171	18,038
Lease liabilities		14,327	6,397	–
Tax payables		189,781	200,848	161,191
		<u>2,221,956</u>	<u>3,253,675</u>	<u>2,460,711</u>
Net current assets		<u>703,228</u>	<u>1,679,813</u>	<u>2,165,384</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,826,362</u>	<u>3,029,884</u>	<u>3,748,351</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings and loan payables	14	206,550	–	271,231
Consideration payables		96,512	186,190	–
Unsecured bonds		246,892	279,449	245,579
Lease liabilities		9,751	1,147	–
Deferred tax liabilities		37,465	35,137	26,342
		<u>597,170</u>	<u>501,923</u>	<u>543,152</u>
NET ASSETS		<u><u>1,229,192</u></u>	<u><u>2,527,961</u></u>	<u><u>3,205,199</u></u>

	31 December		1 January
	2020	2019	2019
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(Restated)	(Restated)
EQUITY			
Share capital	2,080,113	2,080,113	2,080,113
Reserves	(936,404)	164,135	964,200
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY	1,143,709	2,244,248	3,044,313
Non-controlling interests	85,483	283,713	160,886
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>1,229,192</u>	<u>2,527,961</u>	<u>3,205,199</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements, information is considered material if such information is reasonably expected to influence decisions made by primary users. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

2. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the year

The Group has applied the Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in HKFRSs and the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by HKICPA for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8	Definition of Material
Amendments to HKFRS 3	Definition of a Business
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT INCIDENTS DURING THE YEAR

3.1 Fraudulent activities of certain directors

Pursuant to the announcements of the Company dated 19 October 2020 and 9 March 2022, the Board was notified that Mr. Luo Rui, the former chief executive officer and former executive director of the Company and Madam Guan Xue Ling, the former executive director of the Company (collectively, the “Relevant Directors”) had, without authorisation of the Board, executed certain guarantee contracts purportedly for and on behalf of the Company to guarantee payment obligations under certain financial products issued by certain subsidiaries of the Company and certain other companies outside the Group (the “Unauthorised Guarantees”), where the proceeds arise from such financial products (the “Unauthorised Loans”) were lent, either directly or through the personal bank accounts of certain employees of the Group, to independent third parties of the Company for earning interest income (“Unauthorised Loan Receivables”). All of the Unauthorised Guarantees, Unauthorised Loans and Unauthorised Loan Receivables including the interest income, interest expenses and related handling charges have not been fully recorded in the books and records of those relevant subsidiaries accordingly under the instructions of the Relevant Directors. These fraudulent activities of the Relevant Directors are referred as the “Incidents”.

The Company had terminated (i) the appointment of Mr. Luo Rui as chief executive officer and executive director of the Company and Madam Guan Xue Ling as executive director of the Company and (ii) the director’s service agreements made between the Company and each of the Relevant Directors with immediate effect pursuant to the terms of the director’s service agreements on 16 October 2020. In respect of the Relevant Directors’ acts which were carried out without authorisation of the Board, the Board has reported to the Hong Kong police and the relevant authorities in the People Republic of China (the “PRC”).

An investigation committee (“Investigation Committee”) comprising Dr. Cheung Chai Hong, executive director of the Company, Mr. Chan Yuk Ming (“Mr. Chan”) and Mr. Fang Feiyue (“Mr. Fang”), non-executive directors of the Company, was established by the Board on 18 October 2020 to investigate the details of the Incidents. The members of the Investigation Committee had subsequently changed to all independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely, Mr. Chan Chun Keung, Mr. Lee Ka Wai, Dr. Zhang Xiao Jun and Madam Zhan Lili on 28 September 2021.

The Company had engaged an independent forensic consultant (the “Independent Consultant”) to investigate the Incidents (“First Investigation”). A summary of findings of the First Investigation from the Independent Consultant was disclosed in the Company’s announcement on 26 March 2021.

The Company had also engaged an independent internal control reviewer (“Internal Control Reviewer”) in July 2021 to conduct a review of the Group’s internal controls systems and procedures. The summary of the internal control review findings with implementation status of enhancement of the Board from the Internal Control Reviewer was disclosed in the Company’s announcement on 9 March 2022.

The Company had further instructed the Independent Consultant to (i) prepare a supplemental report to identify any other material financial assistance other than the Incidents that was provided by the Group without proper authorisation from January 2015 to October 2020 (the “Supplemental Investigation”) and (ii) provide any additional findings related to the Incidents which were not covered in the First Investigation in July 2021. A summary of findings of the Supplemental Investigation from the Independent Consultant was disclosed in the Company’s announcement on 9 March 2022.

Upon the completion of the First and Supplemental Investigation by the Independent Consultant and internal control review by the Internal Control Reviewer in March 2022, the Board concluded that the Incidents took place from 2017 to 2020 (referred as the “Incidents Period”) and the Unauthorised Guarantees, Unauthorised Loans and Unauthorised Loan Receivables, including interest income, interest expenses, and related handling charges derived from the Incidents during the Incidents Period were not record properly in the consolidated financial statements of the Company in accordance to HKFRSs or disclosed in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Listing Rules for the years ended 31 December 2017 to 2019 accordingly.

Subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2021, the Board had engaged the Independent Consultant and Internal Control Reviewer to perform further investigation (“Further Investigation”) and further internal control review update (“Further IC Review”) over the Incidents in October 2022, to fulfill the requirements under the Resumption Guidance set out by The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 28 June 2021.

References should be made to the announcements of the Company dated 19 October 2020, 26, 29 and 31 March 2021, 28 April 2021, 8 and 28 June 2021, 2 July 2021, 28 September 2021, 6 and 12 January 2022, 9, 23 and 31 March 2022, 30 June 2022, 6 September 2022 and 11 November 2022 regarding to the details of the Incidents and the summary of findings from the Independent Consultant and Internal Control Reviewer.

3.2 Financial impact related to the Incidents

The Board had engaged two local Certified Public Accounting firms in the PRC to assist the management of the Company to quantify the financial impact of the Incidents over the Incidents Period. With reference to the findings from the Independent Consultant, the aggregate financial impact is detailed as follow:

- (a) The aggregate contract sum of the Unauthorised Loan Receivables that should be recorded as loan receivables in the Group’s consolidated financial statements amounts to Renminbi (“RMB”) RMB3,778,400,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$4,489,330,000).

- (b) The aggregate contract sum of the Unauthorised Loans that should be recorded as loan payables in the Group's consolidated financial statements amounts to RMB4,127,532,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$4,904,154,000).
- (c) The total guaranteed amount of the Unauthorised Guarantee that should be recorded and disclosed as liabilities arising from loan guarantee contracts in the Group's consolidated financial statements amounts to RMB99,700,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$118,459,000).
- (d) Total interest income derived from the Unauthorised Loan Receivables during the Incidents Period which should be recorded in profit and loss amounts to RMB556,608,925 (equivalent to approximately HK\$638,106,000).
- (e) Total interest expenses derived from the Unauthorised Loans during the Incidents Period that should be recognised in profit and loss amount to RMB621,821,869 (equivalent to approximately HK\$718,981,000) and included in these total interest expenses, an amount of RMB173,719,226 (equivalent to approximately HK\$199,377,000) has been wrongly recorded as loan receivables during the Incidents Period which should be reclassified to profit and loss.
- (f) Total handling expenses derived from the Unauthorised Loans during the Incidents Period which should be recorded in profit and loss amount to RMB95,143,318 (equivalent to approximately HK\$109,733,000). Administrative expenses of RMB99,106,861 (equivalent to approximately HK\$114,462,000) in total derived from the Incidents during the Incidents Period has been wrongly recorded as loan receivables which should be reclassified to general and administrative expenses in profit and loss and borrowings and loan payables based on effective interest method.
- (g) The Board had made provision on doubtful debts/expected credit loss ("ECL") on those debtors related to Unauthorised Loan Receivables and interest receivables back to respective financial years based on the actual repayment pattern and financial conditions of those debtors. The total amount of provision of doubtful debts/ECL made on those Unauthorised Loan Receivables and related interest receivables amount to RMB1,541,964,886 (equivalent to approximately HK\$1,755,438,000) and RMB161,586,216 (equivalent to approximately HK\$182,853,000) respectively.
- (h) Total net tax expenses derived from the Incidents during the Incidents Period amount to RMB139,152,231 (equivalent to approximately HK\$159,526,000) which should be recognised in profit or loss.

Impact related to the Incidents on assets and liabilities are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. from RMB to HK\$) using closing rate as at 31 December 2020; while impact related to the Incidents on income and expenses items are translated at average exchange rates for respective period.

3.3 Correction of misstatements in prior years

The below table is the correction of misstatements related to the Incidents disclosed in Note 3.2 and is presented by each financial year.

Certain financial figures extracted from the annual report for the years ended 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019 have been reclassified to conform the presentation for the year ended 31 December 2020 for a fairer representation of the Group's activities. These reclassifications have no effect on the consolidated financial position, consolidated profit or loss and comprehensive income or consolidated cash flows of the Group.

(i) Adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position (extracted):

As at 31 December 2017

	As previously reported HK\$'000	Adjustments						As restated HK\$'000
		(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	(vii) HK\$'000	
Current assets								
Loan receivables	4,216,901	427,160	–	(58,465)	(342,046)	–	–	4,243,550
Interest receivables	17,989	8,741	–	–	–	–	–	26,730
	<u>4,234,890</u>	<u>435,901</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(58,465)</u>	<u>(342,046)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>4,270,280</u>
Current liabilities								
Borrowings and loan payables	1,244,853	–	503,939	–	–	–	–	1,748,792
Tax payables	144,510	–	–	–	–	21,472	–	165,982
	<u>1,389,363</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>503,939</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>21,472</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,914,774</u>
Equity								
Exchange reserve	(113,008)	–	–	–	–	–	(17,692)	(130,700)
Retained earnings	1,571,971	69,846	(146,799)	(56,499)	(357,463)	(17,463)	–	1,063,593
	<u>1,458,963</u>	<u>69,846</u>	<u>(146,799)</u>	<u>(56,499)</u>	<u>(357,463)</u>	<u>(17,463)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,032,897</u>
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	3,712,478	69,846	(146,799)	(56,499)	(357,463)	(17,463)	(17,692)	3,186,408
Non-controlling interests	186,134	13,153	(1,951)	–	26,920	(3,287)	1,213	222,182
	<u>186,134</u>	<u>13,153</u>	<u>(1,951)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>26,920</u>	<u>(3,287)</u>	<u>1,213</u>	<u>222,182</u>
Total equity	3,898,612	82,999	(148,750)	(56,499)	(330,543)	(20,750)	(16,479)	3,408,590
	<u>3,898,612</u>	<u>82,999</u>	<u>(148,750)</u>	<u>(56,499)</u>	<u>(330,543)</u>	<u>(20,750)</u>	<u>(16,479)</u>	<u>3,408,590</u>

As at 31 December 2018

	Adjustments								As restated HK\$'000
	As previously reported HK\$'000	(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	(vii) HK\$'000	(viii) HK\$'000	
Non-current assets									
Intangible assets	30,808	–	–	–	–	–	–	7,856	38,664
Deposits	165,908	–	–	–	–	–	–	35,000	200,908
Current assets									
Loan receivables	3,984,541	111,798	–	(25,241)	(160,635)	–	–	–	3,910,463
Interest receivables	24,535	56,872	–	–	–	–	–	–	81,407
Current liabilities									
Borrowings and loan payables	1,251,183	–	590,631	–	–	–	–	63,986	1,905,800
Tax payables	101,288	–	–	–	–	59,903	–	–	161,191
Equity									
Exchange reserve	(268,555)	–	–	–	–	–	11,520	–	(257,035)
Retained earnings	1,711,170	208,583	(275,303)	(82,628)	(454,586)	(52,146)	–	(21,130)	1,033,960
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	3,710,003	208,583	(275,303)	(82,628)	(454,586)	(52,146)	11,520	(21,130)	3,044,313
Non-controlling interests	184,066	37,641	(10,746)	–	(42,246)	(9,410)	1,581	–	160,886
Total Equity	3,894,069	246,224	(286,049)	(82,628)	(496,832)	(61,556)	13,101	(21,130)	3,205,199

As at 31 December 2019

	Adjustments									As restated HK\$'000
	As previously reported HK\$'000	(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(iv) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	(vii) HK\$'000	(viii) HK\$'000	
Non-current assets										
Intangible assets	31,577	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,856	39,433
Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,000	35,000
	<u>31,577</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,000</u>	<u>35,000</u>
Current assets										
Loan receivables	3,839,295	574,916	-	(19,408)	-	(448,036)	-	-	-	3,946,767
Interest receivables	22,551	136,326	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	158,877
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	41,939	13,954	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	55,893
	<u>41,939</u>	<u>13,954</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>55,893</u>
Current liabilities										
Borrowings and loan payables	1,073,786	-	1,324,491	-	-	-	-	-	63,986	2,462,263
Liabilities arising from loan guarantee contracts	-	-	-	-	111,300	-	-	-	-	111,300
Tax payables	96,582	-	-	-	-	-	104,266	-	-	200,848
	<u>96,582</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>104,266</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>200,848</u>
Equity										
Exchange reserve	(384,591)	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,446	-	(344,145)
Retained earnings	1,850,057	366,623	(458,014)	(102,383)	(111,300)	(1,102,818)	(91,657)	-	(21,130)	329,378
	<u>1,850,057</u>	<u>366,623</u>	<u>(458,014)</u>	<u>(102,383)</u>	<u>(111,300)</u>	<u>(1,102,818)</u>	<u>(91,657)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21,130)</u>	<u>329,378</u>
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company	3,724,481	366,623	(458,014)	(102,383)	(113,294)	(1,100,824)	(91,657)	40,446	(21,130)	2,244,248
Non-controlling interests	106,915	65,561	(18,824)	-	-	147,935	(16,389)	(1,485)	-	283,713
	<u>106,915</u>	<u>65,561</u>	<u>(18,824)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>147,935</u>	<u>(16,389)</u>	<u>(1,485)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>283,713</u>
Total Equity	<u>3,831,396</u>	<u>432,184</u>	<u>(476,838)</u>	<u>(102,383)</u>	<u>(113,294)</u>	<u>(952,889)</u>	<u>(108,046)</u>	<u>38,961</u>	<u>(21,130)</u>	<u>2,527,961</u>

(ii) Adjustments to the consolidated statement of profit or loss (extracted):

For the year ended 31 December 2017

	Adjustments						As restated HK\$'000
	As previously reported HK\$'000	(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	
Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy service income	732,705	82,999	–	–	–	–	815,704
Interest and handling expenses	(104,337)	–	(148,750)	–	–	–	(253,087)
Net interest income and service income	628,368	82,999	(148,750)	–	–	–	562,617
Impairment loss on financial instruments	(29,031)	–	–	–	(330,543)	–	(359,574)
General and administrative expenses	(149,034)	–	–	(56,499)	–	–	(205,533)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	503,734	82,999	(148,750)	(56,499)	(330,543)	–	50,941
Income tax	(193,193)	–	–	–	–	(20,750)	(213,943)
Profit/(loss) for the year	310,541	82,999	(148,750)	(56,499)	(330,543)	(20,750)	(163,002)
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:							
Owners of the Company	286,675	69,846	(146,799)	(56,499)	(357,463)	(17,463)	(221,703)
Non-controlling interests	23,866	13,153	(1,951)	–	26,920	(3,287)	58,701
Profit/(loss) for the year	<u>310,541</u>	<u>82,999</u>	<u>(148,750)</u>	<u>(56,499)</u>	<u>(330,543)</u>	<u>(20,750)</u>	<u>(163,002)</u>

For the year ended 31 December 2018

	As previously reported HK\$'000	Adjustments						As restated HK\$'000
		(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	(viii) HK\$'000	
Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy service income	823,013	163,225	–	–	–	–	–	986,238
Interest and handling expenses	(164,391)	–	(137,299)	–	–	–	–	(301,690)
Net interest income and service income	658,622	163,225	(137,299)	–	–	–	–	684,548
Impairment loss on financial instruments	(17,158)	–	–	–	(166,289)	–	(21,130)	(204,577)
General and administrative expenses	(225,397)	–	–	(26,129)	–	–	–	(251,526)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	434,310	163,225	(137,299)	(26,129)	(166,289)	–	(21,130)	246,688
Income tax	(135,754)	–	–	–	–	(40,806)	–	(176,560)
Profit/(loss) for the year	298,556	163,225	(137,299)	(26,129)	(166,289)	(40,806)	(21,130)	70,128
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:								
Owners of the Company	270,427	138,737	(128,504)	(26,129)	(97,123)	(34,683)	(21,130)	101,595
Non-controlling interests	28,129	24,488	(8,795)	–	(69,166)	(6,123)	–	(31,467)
Profit/(loss) for the year	<u>298,556</u>	<u>163,225</u>	<u>(137,299)</u>	<u>(26,129)</u>	<u>(166,289)</u>	<u>(40,806)</u>	<u>(21,130)</u>	<u>70,128</u>

For the year ended 31 December 2019

	Adjustments							As restated HK\$'000
	As previously reported HK\$'000	(i) HK\$'000	(ii) HK\$'000	(iii) HK\$'000	(iv) HK\$'000	(v) HK\$'000	(vi) HK\$'000	
Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy service income	765,330	185,960	–	–	–	–	–	951,290
Interest and handling expenses	(162,117)	–	(190,791)	–	–	–	–	(352,908)
Net interest income and service income	603,213	185,960	(190,791)	–	–	–	–	598,382
Impairment loss on financial instruments	(49,102)	–	–	–	(113,294)	(456,057)	–	(618,453)
General and administrative expenses	(259,048)	–	–	(19,755)	–	–	–	(278,803)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	325,426	185,960	(190,791)	(19,755)	(113,294)	(456,057)	–	(268,511)
Income tax	(111,476)	–	–	–	–	–	(46,490)	(157,966)
Profit/(loss) for the year	213,950	185,960	(190,791)	(19,755)	(113,294)	(456,057)	(46,490)	(426,477)
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:								
Owners of the Company	182,448	158,040	(182,711)	(19,755)	(113,294)	(646,238)	(39,511)	(661,021)
Non-controlling interests	31,502	27,920	(8,080)	–	–	190,181	(6,979)	234,544
Profit/(loss) for the year	<u>213,950</u>	<u>185,960</u>	<u>(190,791)</u>	<u>(19,755)</u>	<u>(113,294)</u>	<u>(456,057)</u>	<u>(46,490)</u>	<u>(426,477)</u>

Note:

- (i) Being adjustment on the omission of the Unauthorised Loan Receivables and related interest receivables (see Note 3.2(a)) and interest income (See Note 3.2(d)) during the Incidents Period that resulted in an understatement of loan receivables and interest receivables and interest income during the year.
- (ii) Being adjustment on the omission of the Unauthorised Loans and related interest payables (see Note 3.2(b)) and interest expenses (see Note 3.2(e)) during the Incidents Period that resulted in an understatement of loan payables and interest payables and interest expenses and handling expenses (see Note 3.2(f)) during the year.
- (iii) Being adjustment on general and administrative expenses that has been wrongly recorded in loan receivables (see Note 3.2(f)) that resulted in overstatement of other receivables and understatement of general and administrative expenses.
- (iv) Being adjustment on the recognition on loss on financial guarantee contracts for the year (see Note 3.2(c)).

- (v) Being adjustment on the recognition on impairment loss on loan receivables and interest receivables related to Unauthorised Loan Receivables and interest receivables (see Note 3.2(g)).
- (vi) Being adjustment on the recognition of income tax expenses derived from the Incidents (see Note 3.2(h)).
- (vii) Being adjustment on the foreign currency exchange arise due to the conversion of RMB to HK\$ using the closing or average rate in the respective financial years.
- (viii) During the preparation of the consolidated financial statement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020, the Company had identified certain errors in the comparative financial information as follow:
 - (1) One of the group subsidiaries had acquired a golf club membership in the United States during the year ended 31 December 2018 with a value of US\$1,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$7,856,000), such investment was wrongly debited to short term borrowings and other payables.
 - (2) The Group had paid an independent third party with the amount of HK\$35,000,000 for the identification of potential investment projects in the PRC during the year ended 31 December 2019, such amount was wrongly offset with one of the creditors under short term borrowings and other payables.
 - (3) One of the group subsidiaries had wrongly offset an impairment of HK\$21,130,000 over an investment during the year ended 31 December 2018 with one of the creditors under short term borrowings and other payables, instead of recognising the impairment loss in profit and loss.

The above errors had resulted the following impacts to the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 and 2019, and the Board had made adjustments to correct such errors.

- Understatement on intangible assets with the amount of HK\$7,856,000
- Understatement of deposit on investment projects with the amount of HK\$35,000,000
- Understatement on impairment loss on investment or retained earnings of HK\$21,130,000
- Understatement on borrowings and loan payables of HK\$63,986,000

3.4 Financial Impact of the Incidents to the Year

The below is the financial impact related to the Incidents for the year:

Consolidated statement of financial position (extracted):

As at 31 December 2020

		Adjustments							
	Balance before the Incidents	(i)	(ii)	(iii)	(iv)	(v)	(vi)	(vii)	Adjusted balance
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current assets									
Loan receivables	4,306,469	(1,122,287)	–	(12,755)	–	(1,036,511)	–	–	2,134,916
Interest receivables	17,629	6,727	–	–	–	–	–	–	24,356
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	236,404	(142,094)	–	–	–	–	–	–	94,310
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Current liabilities									
Borrowings and loan payables	1,741,091	–	(121,690)	–	–	–	–	–	1,619,401
Liabilities arising from loan guarantee contracts	–	–	–	–	118,459	–	–	–	118,459
Tax payables	24,446	–	–	–	–	–	165,335	–	189,781
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Equity									
Exchange reserve	(155,731)	–	–	–	–	–	–	(102,045)	(257,776)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Consolidated statement of profit or loss (extracted):

For the year ended 31 December 2020

		Adjustments					
	Balance before the Incidents	(i)	(ii)	(iii)	(v)	(vi)	Adjusted Balance
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interest, guarantee and financing							
consultancy service income	508,017	205,922	–	–	–	–	713,939
Interest and handling expenses	(117,890)	–	(206,494)	–	–	–	(324,384)
Impairment loss on financial							
instruments	(287,916)	–	–	–	(981,580)	–	(1,269,496)
General and administrative expenses	(264,696)	–	–	(12,079)	–	–	(276,775)
Income tax	(62,792)	–	–	–	–	(51,480)	(114,272)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

3.5 Other significant incident during the year

Pursuant to the announcement dated 31 March 2021 and 28 April 2021 the Board informed the shareholders of the Company that the publication of the result announcement in respect to the financial results for the year ended 31 December 2020 will be delayed as the Company was unable to finalise the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 including the financial impact of the Incidents and additional time was required for the auditor of the Company at that time to complete the required audit work. The trading of the Company's shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange has been halted since 29 March 2021 pending the Company to fulfill the Resumption Guidance set out by the Stock Exchange on 28 June 2021.

3.6 Outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic

The COVID-19 pandemic started since December 2019 has brought about additional uncertainties in the Group's operating environment and has impacted the Group's operations and financial position.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Group has taken into account the increased risks caused by COVID-19 on impairment of the Group's financial and non-financial assets when assessing assets impairment.

Management has been closely monitoring the development of the COVID-19 outbreak and considered that, save as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements and except for the Incidents noted in Note 3.1, there are no other matters that would result in a significant adverse impact on the Group's results and financial position as at the reporting date as result of the COVID-19. The Group has been closely monitoring the impact of the developments on the Group's business and has put in place contingency measures accordingly.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

a) Revenue

The amount of each significant category of revenue during the year is as follows:

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy services income from:		
Pawn loans, loan receivables from micro-lending and money-lending	379,611	369,919
Loan receivables from the Incidents (<i>Note 3</i>)	205,922	185,960
Other loan receivables	128,406	394,482
Financial guarantees	—	929
	<u>713,939</u>	<u>951,290</u>
Interest and handling expenses from:		
Bank loans	(8,258)	(11,773)
Borrowings and loan payables	(78,461)	(114,157)
Loan payables from the Incidents (<i>Note 3</i>)	(206,494)	(190,791)
Unsecured bonds	(25,586)	(28,476)
Lease liabilities	(1,193)	(560)
Other finance costs	(4,392)	(7,151)
	<u>(324,384)</u>	<u>(352,908)</u>
Net interest income and service income	<u><u>389,555</u></u>	<u><u>598,382</u></u>
Income recognised over time under HKFRS 15:		
Education consultancy service	<u><u>4,448</u></u>	<u><u>11,166</u></u>

For the year ended 31 December 2020, the total amount of interest income on financial assets that is not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), including bank interest income and other interest income from debt securities (note 5a), was HK\$720,788,000 (2019 (restated): HK\$957,553,000).

b) Segmental Information

Operating segment information

The directors of the Company have determined that the Group has only one reportable segment as the Group is principally engaged in providing financing service which is the basis to allocate resources and assess performance of the Group for both years.

There was no customer who individually contributed over 10% of the Group's revenue for the year (2019: nil).

5. OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

a) Other Income

	2020 HK\$'000	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Bank interest income	6,849	4,507
Interest income from financial assets at FVTOCI	–	2,685
Dividend income from financial assets at FVTPL	112	248
Income from government subsidies	15,923	16,904
Other consultancy service income	15,528	–
Others	5,185	9,645
	43,597	33,989

b) Other Gains and Losses

	2020 HK\$'000	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Loss on disposal of financial assets at FVTOCI	(2,816)	(3,459)
Loss from changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL, net	(4,905)	(3,029)
Gain/(loss) from changes in fair value of contingent consideration receivables	4,724	(4,556)
Impairment loss on intangible assets	(3,360)	–
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(335)	(349)
Exchange gain/(loss), net	1,786	(2,057)
	(4,906)	(13,450)
Total	38,691	20,539

6. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Impairment loss on loan and interest receivables from the Incidents <i>(Note 3)</i>	981,580	569,351
Impairment loss on loan and other receivables	<u>287,916</u>	<u>49,102</u>
	<u><u>1,269,496</u></u>	<u><u>618,453</u></u>

7. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

The Group's loss before taxation is arrived at after charging:

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
(a) Staff costs (including directors' emoluments):		
Salaries, allowances and other benefits	105,004	97,275
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans	<u>5,160</u>	<u>9,307</u>
	<u><u>110,164</u></u>	<u><u>106,582</u></u>
(b) Other items:		
Auditor's remuneration		
– audit service	4,070	1,700
– non-audit service	<u>615</u>	<u>620</u>
	<u><u>4,685</u></u>	<u><u>2,320</u></u>

8. INCOME TAX

Taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss represents:

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Current tax – PRC Enterprise Income Tax		
Provision for the year	128,535	143,074
Over-provision in respect of prior years	(53,624)	(36)
Withholding tax on dividends		
Provision for the year	13,822	12,034
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	25,539	2,894
	<u>114,272</u>	<u>157,966</u>

9. DIVIDENDS

No dividend was paid or proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company for both years, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of each reporting period.

10. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to owners of the Company of HK\$1,216,632,000 (2019 (restated): HK\$661,021,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue less shares held under the Company's share award scheme during the year of 204,940,408 (2019 (adjusted): 208,539,529).

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by shareholders at the special general meeting held on 7 January 2021, every twenty issued existing shares be consolidated into one consolidated share and to round down the number of consolidated shares in the issued share capital of the Company to the nearest whole number by disregarding each and every fractional consolidated share which would otherwise arise therefrom (the "Share Consolidation").

The weighted average number of shares for calculating basic and diluted loss per shares have been adjusted retrospectively on the assumption that the Share Consolidation have been effective in both years.

Diluted loss per share is not presented as the Company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary share for both years.

11. LOAN RECEIVABLES

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Pawn loan receivables	236,115	329,436
Loan receivables arising from:		
– Micro-lending	1,276,216	1,472,838
– Money-lending	532,088	651,369
Loan receivables from the Incidents	1,323,725	1,276,876
Other loan receivables	651,201	2,039,480
	4,019,345	5,769,999
Less: Impairment	(1,416,523)	(1,257,469)
	2,602,822	4,512,530
Amounts due within one year	2,134,916	3,946,767
Amounts due after one year	467,906	565,763
	2,602,822	4,512,530

12. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES

As at the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of account receivables, based on the revenue recognition date, is as follows:

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within 1 month	202	6,930
1 to 3 months	–	2,648
3 to 6 months	73	2
Over 6 months	245	–
	<u>520</u>	<u>9,580</u>

13. INTEREST RECEIVABLES

As at the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of interest receivables, based on the revenue recognition date, is as follows:

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Within 1 month	6,411	12,520
1 to 3 months	2,815	3,897
3 to 6 months	3,540	1,711
Over 6 months	11,590	140,749
	<u>24,356</u>	<u>158,877</u>

14. BORROWINGS AND LOAN PAYABLES

	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)
Borrowings from employees and independent third parties	80,541	69,134
Borrowings from shareholders	4,051	4,286
Borrowings from a related company	22,279	227,034
Borrowings from a money lending license corporation	–	47,500
Borrowings under contractual agreements with:		
– Platform A	–	73,679
Loan payables arising from the Incidents	1,464,876	1,324,491
Note payables	246,582	273,217
Payable to interest holders of consolidated structured entity		
– investment fund	7,622	7,315
Payable to interest holders of consolidated structured entity – trust	–	435,607
	<u>1,825,951</u>	<u>2,462,263</u>
Amounts due within one year	1,619,401	2,462,263
Amounts due after one year	<u>206,550</u>	–
	<u>1,825,951</u>	<u>2,462,263</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INDUSTRY REVIEW

Since the beginning of COVID-19 outbreak in December 2019, major Chinese cities experienced lockdowns of various degrees since the first lockdown in Wuhan in January 2020. The lockdowns have impacted business activities in a major way, impacting the Group's Mainland China's business. Meanwhile in Hong Kong, unemployment rate rose to 6.2% in the period between April and June, the highest in more than 15 years, from 3.3% in December 2019. This was in part due to the drastic decrease in inbound tourists due to COVID-19, and its follow-on impact on tourist and consumption-related sectors.

The Group's principal business is loan services, with mortgages as the main revenue stream, while also running an unsecured loan business. Decreased business and consumption activities in both Mainland China and Hong Kong mean diminished overall credit demand, bringing challenges to the Group's business.

BUSINESS REVIEW

On 18 October 2020, the Company published an announcement to notify the public about Mr. Luo Rui, then Chief Executive Officer and an executive director, and Madam Guan Xueling, then an executive director had, without the authorization of the board, executed certain guarantee contracts for certain financial products issued by two of the Company's subsidiaries, with some of the proceeds being lent to independent third parties (the "Incidents"). Mr. Luo and Madam Guan have been terminated from their management and director roles on 16 October 2020.

An Investigation Committee has been established by the Board to investigate the Incidents, the Company has sought legal advice from legal advisers and has hired an independent forensic consultant to investigate the Incidents. Announcements related to the findings were published on 26 March 2021 and 9 March 2022.

The Group's business, especially in Beijing region, has been significantly impacted by the above Incidents. Fortunately, business in other regions namely Chengdu, Hong Kong, and Shenzhen remained relatively stable. In 2020, the Group realized interest and services income of approximately HK\$713,939,000, down by 25.0% compared to the restated amount of previous year. Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$1,216,632,000, in which loss related to the impact of the Incidents amounted to approximately HK\$896,797,000.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

On 29 March 2021, shares of the Company have suspended trading pending release of the Company's annual results. The Company has been working on fulfilling the Resumption Guidance set out by the Stock Exchange on 28 June 2021.

As business in Beijing region was impacted by the Incidents, the Group is actively trying to diversify its business geographically by growing its operations in Chengdu, Hong Kong and Shenzhen. In terms of risk management, geographical diversification is also beneficial as the Group as a whole will be more resilient against the changes in the market environment and regulatory landscape of each region. The Group will continue to improve our business to become an all-rounded financial services provider, thereby maximizing the value for our shareholders.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Interest, guarantee and financing consultancy services income

Interest income and services income for pawn loans, loan receivables from micro-lending, money-lending and other loan receivables from normal business amounted to approximately HK\$508,017,000. Adjustment on interest income for loan receivables from the Incidents amounted to approximately HK\$205,922,000. Decline in revenue from normal business was attributable by (i) the increase in competition from banks to offer loans to small and medium enterprises which are one of the Group's major targeted group of customers, (ii) lower lending rates were offered to customers in order to cope with the weak economic environment caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and (iii) the Group was more prudent to approve loan applications.

Interest and handling expenses

Interest and handling expenses represent finance costs for the Reporting Period. The amount was approximately HK\$324,384,000, representing a decrease of 8.1% compared to the restated figure in 2019.

Finance costs for normal business and provision of interest expenses and handling expenses due to the Incidents were approximately HK\$117,890,000 and HK\$206,494,000 respectively.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses for the Reporting Period were approximately HK\$276,775,000, a decrease by 0.7% as compared to the previous year's restated figure. General and administrative expenses mainly included staff salaries and bonus, depreciation, general office expenses, professional fee and consultancy fee.

Loss for the year

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK\$1,216,632,000, representing an increase of 84.1% as compared to previous year's restated figure of approximately HK\$661,021,000. Loss due to the impact of the Incidents amounted to approximately HK\$896,797,000. The loss for the year was mainly attributable to revenue decline due to lower interests rate offered by the Group in the second half of year 2020, business was affected due to lockdown in Beijing and other cities as a result of the COVID-19 restrictions implemented in the PRC, write-off of the relevant loans by the Group on a prudent basis, significant increase in impairment loss of loan receivables and interest receivables related to the Incidents, extra legal and professional fees incurred for the investigation of the Incidents and impairment of goodwill.

Financial Resources and Capital Structure

The major non-current assets of the Group were mainly comprised of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$33,575,000, loan receivables of approximately HK\$467,906,000, goodwill of approximately HK\$500,726,000, intangible assets of approximately HK\$34,547,000, deposits of approximately HK\$35,000,000, other financial assets of approximately HK\$23,134,000, deferred tax assets of approximately HK\$8,522,000 and interests in associates of approximately HK\$19,369,000.

Current assets mainly comprised of loan receivables of approximately HK\$2,134,916,000, account receivables of approximately HK\$520,000, interest receivables of approximately HK\$24,356,000, other receivables, deposits and prepayments of approximately HK\$94,310,000, amounts due from associates of approximately HK\$54,455,000, pledged bank and security deposits of approximately HK\$10,205,000 and cash and cash equivalents of approximately HK\$595,495,000.

Current liabilities mainly comprised of borrowings and loan payables of approximately HK\$1,619,401,000, bank loans of approximately HK\$32,000,000, liabilities arising from loan guarantee contracts of approximately HK\$118,459,000, consideration payables of approximately HK\$98,346,000, security deposits received of approximately HK\$9,588,000, unsecured bonds of approximately HK\$52,329,000, other payables, accruals and deposit received of approximately HK\$81,741,000, amount due to an associate of approximately HK\$3,059,000, income received in advance of approximately HK\$2,925,000, lease liabilities of approximately HK\$14,327,000 and tax payables of about HK\$189,781,000.

Non-current liabilities includes borrowings and loan payables of approximately HK\$206,550,000, consideration payables of approximately HK\$96,512,000, unsecured bonds of approximately HK\$246,892,000, lease liabilities of approximately HK\$9,751,000 and deferred tax liabilities of about HK\$37,465,000.

Employee and Remuneration Policies

As at 31 December 2020, the Group had approximately 275 employees in the PRC and Hong Kong. Competitive remuneration packages and performance-based bonuses are structured to commensurate with individual responsibilities, qualifications, experience and performance. The Group also set up a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives to eligible grantees. Total staff costs for the Reporting Period were about HK\$110,164,000, slightly increased by 3.4% as compared to the restated figure of previous year.

In order to recognize and reward the contribution of certain eligible participants to the growth and development of the Group, the Company adopted a share award plan (the “Share Award Plan”) on 14 January 2019. As of the date of this announcement, no awards have been granted or agreed to be granted under the Share Award Plan.

Capital Management

The Group’s primary objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk and by securing access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to maintain a balance between the higher shareholder returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which includes the borrowings and loan payable, bank loans, security deposits received, consideration payables, amount due to an associate, unsecured bonds and loan liabilities disclosed in respective notes, net of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising share capital and other reserves.

Based on the Group's current and anticipated level of operation, the Group's future operations and capital requirements will be mainly financial through borrowings and share capital. There were no significant commitments for capital expenditure as at 31 December 2020.

Fair Value Estimation

The carrying amounts less impairment provision of the financial assets and the carrying amounts of the financial liabilities are assumed to approximate their fair values.

Contingent Liabilities

The directors consider that the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AND CURRENCY RISKS

The Group's monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in Renminbi ("RMB") and Hong Kong Dollars ("HKD"). The Group, with HKD as its presentation currency, is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from the exposure of HKD against RMB. The Group has a net exchange exposure to RMB as the Group's assets are principally located in the PRC. The Group manages and monitors foreign exchange exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner. The Group did not engage in any derivative activities and did not commit to any financial instruments to hedge its statement of financial position exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates as at 31 December 2020.

APPROVAL OF THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated 2020 financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of the Company on 2 December 2022.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Reporting Period, the Company had bought back on the Stock Exchange a total of 62,696,000 shares. All the shares repurchased have been cancelled.

Details of the buy-back of the shares of the Company are as follows:

Month of Buy-back	Number of Shares Bought Back	Highest Price Per Share (HK\$)	Lowest Price Per Share (HK\$)	Aggregate Purchase Price (HK\$)
January	3,762,000	0.4200	0.3900	1,505,720
March	48,000	0.2800	0.2800	13,440
April	544,000	0.3300	0.2800	163,080
May	25,802,000	0.2020	0.1600	4,481,012
June	17,018,000	0.1600	0.1420	2,619,956
July	10,276,000	0.1750	0.1520	1,642,906
September	5,246,000	0.1540	0.1490	795,404

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the Reporting Period.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend payment of a final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: Nil), to the shareholders of the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the Reporting Period except for code provisions A.2.1 and A.6.1:

Code Provision A.2.1

Code provision A.2.1 of CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive should be clearly established and set out in writing.

During the Reporting Period, the chairman of the Board was Mr. Chan Yuk Ming, and the chief executive officer was Mr. Luo Rui who was terminated as a chief executive officer of the Company on 16 October 2020. During the year, with the support of the senior management, the chairman was responsible for ensuring that the directors receive adequate, complete and reliable information in a timely manner and appropriate briefing on issues arising at Board meetings, and that all key and appropriate issues were discussed by the Board in a timely manner. The Board is looking for a suitable chief executive officer to fulfill the CG Code.

The Board considers that the chairman’s responsibilities are to manage the Board whereas the chief executive officer’s responsibilities are to manage the Company’s businesses. The responsibilities of the chairman and the chief executive officer respectively are clear and distinctive and hence written terms thereof are not necessary.

Code Provision A.6.1

Code provision A.6.1 of the CG Code stipulates that every newly appointed director of an issuer should receive a comprehensive, formal and tailored induction on appointment. Subsequently he should receive any briefing and professional development necessary to ensure that he has a proper understanding of the issuer's operations and business and is fully aware of his responsibilities under statute and common law, the Listing Rules, legal and other regulatory requirements and the issuer's business and governance policies.

There is currently no arrangement in place for providing professional briefings and training programmes to directors. Nevertheless, the directors are continually updated with legal and regulatory developments, and the business and market changes to facilitate the discharge of their responsibilities. The Company would consider to engage external legal and other professional advisers for providing professional briefings and training programmes to directors whenever necessary.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted its own code of conduct regarding directors' dealings in the Company's securities (the "Company Code") on terms no less exacting than the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made of all the directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Company Code throughout the Reporting Period.

The Company has also established written guidelines no less exacting than the Model Code (the "Employees Written Guidelines") for securities transactions by employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price-sensitive information of the Company.

No incident of non-compliance of the Employees Written Guidelines by the employees was noted by the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”), which comprises of four independent non-executive directors and one non-executive director, has reviewed the final results for the Reporting Period. The Audit Committee considered that the annual financial report for the Reporting Period is in compliance with the relevant financial reporting standards, requirement on the Listing Rules and Laws of Hong Kong, and the Company has made appropriate disclosures thereof. The main duties of the Audit Committee include the following:

- To review the financial statements and reports and consider any significant or unusual items raised by the chief financial officer or external auditors of the Company before submission to the Board.
- To review the relationship with the external auditors by reference to the work performed by the auditors, their fees and terms of engagement, and make recommendation to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and removal of external auditors.
- To review the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s financial reporting system, internal control system and risk management system and associated procedures.

The Audit Committee provides supervision on the internal control system of the Group and reports to the Board on any material issues and makes recommendations to the Board.

CHANGE OF AUDITORS

An ordinary resolution to appointed Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited as auditors of the Company following retirement of Crowe (HK) CPA Limited was passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 25 April 2022.

AUDIT OPINION

An extract of the opinion from the Independent Auditor's Report is as follow:

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") and have been properly prepared in compliance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing ("HKSA") issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants ("the Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained for each of the year is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material prior years adjustments related to the Incidents

We draw your attention to Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements, which states that, the Group had made material prior years adjustments due to the Incidents (as defined in Note 4.1) discovered by the board of directors of the Company during the year ended 31 December 2020. The Incidents, along with the matters as set forth in Note 4.3(viii) to the consolidated financial statements, resulted in material restatements to the consolidated statement of financial position; consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income; consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows and related notes in the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended 31 December 2017 to 2019. All the prior year adjustments that made by the directors of the Company were based on the findings of the Incidents and the best knowledge to the directors of the Company, which contains estimations including valuations on loan receivables and impairment assessment of goodwill, and any changes in estimates may have a consequential effect on the Group's financial position as of 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019 and the financial performance and cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019 and the related disclosures thereof in the consolidated financial statements. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

SCOPE OF WORK OF BAKER TILLY HONG KONG LIMITED

The figures in respect of the Group's consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2020 as set out in the preliminary announcement have been agreed by the Group's auditor, Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited, to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year as approved by the Board of Directors. The work performed by Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement and consequently no opinion or assurance conclusion has been expressed by Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited on the preliminary announcement.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The followings are the material subsequent events after the year ended 31 December 2020.

- (i) Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by shareholders at the special general meeting held on 7 January 2021, every twenty issued existing shares be consolidated into one consolidated share and to round down the number of consolidated shares in the issued share capital of the Company to the nearest whole number by disregarding each and every fractional consolidated share which would otherwise arise therefrom.
- (ii) On 12 April 2021, the Company announced Mr. Dong Yibing has resigned as a non-executive director and ceased to be a member of the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee of the Company.
- (iii) On 31 May 2021, the Company announced (1) Mr. Lee Ka Wai has been appointed as an independent non-executive director and the chairman of the Audit Committee and the Remuneration Committee and a member of the Nomination Committee of the Company with effect from 31 May 2021; (2) Mr. Chan Wing Fai has resigned as an independent non-executive director and the chairman of the Audit Committee and the Remuneration Committee and a member of the Nomination Committee of the Company.
- (iv) On 24 December 2021, the Company announced Mr. Zhang Min ("Mr. Zhang") has been appointed as a non-executive director of the Company.

- (v) On 25 April 2022, an ordinary resolution proposed at the Annual General Meeting in relation to the approval of the appointment of Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited as the auditors of the Company following the retirement of Crowe (HK) CPA Limited with effect from the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting and until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company.
- (vi) On 17 October 2022, Mr. Zhang has been re-designed from a non-executive director to an executive director of the Company and Mr. Fang Feiyue resigned as a non-executive director of the Company to focus on his personal business commitment.
- (vii) On 22 November 2022, the board of directors of the Company announced that Mr. Zhang who is an executive director of the Company has been appointed as the CEO of the Company with effect from 22 November 2022. The Company has established a Business Risks Committee (the “Committee”) with Mr. Zhang as the chairman of the Committee and all independent non-executive directors as members. The main responsibility of the Committee is to approve any loan, investment or guarantee transaction exceeding the sum of RMB30,000,000, other than notifiable transactions and connected transactions as defined by the Listing Rules which are approved by the Board.

PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE

This announcement is published on the websites of the Company at www.cfsh.com.hk and the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk. The 2020 annual report containing all the information required by Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on the above websites and despatched to the shareholders of the Company in due course.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to all stakeholders for their supports during the year.

On behalf of the Board
China Financial Services Holdings Limited
Chan Yuk Ming
Chairman

Hong Kong, 2 December 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Zhang Min (*Chief Executive Officer*)

Dr. Cheung Chai Hong

Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Chan Yuk Ming (*Chairman*)

Mr. Wu Xinjiang

Mr. Tao Chun

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Chan Chun Keung

Mr. Lee Ka Wai

Dr. Zhang Xiao Jun

Madam Zhan Lili